
Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation limited

L,N  No.  :   U85100BR2010SGC015886

File No- BMSIC/40010/134-2023/ ) P ) o

Order

+

#EOMBEu!£k±
Date:-)o)o6)totry

M/s RIdley Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd. having its Head Office at D-1651, DSIDC, Industrial Complex
Narela, New Delhi-I 10040 has  participated  in  Tender No-  BMSIcmRUGsrel-12  &  Tender Nor
BMSIcmRUGS/22-10andwasawardedtheratecontractforthequoteddrugsi.e.,TramadolIP100mg
SR tablet & Zinc Sulphate Dispersible Tablet 20mg.

Subsequently,  the  firm  -was  issued  Purchase  Order  for  9000000  units  of  Zinc  Sulphate
Dispersible  Tablet  20mg,  vide  Letter No.  BMSIC/4002S/51-2022/4267  dated  20.09.2022  against
which three batches i.e., Batcli no-RT230053, RT230055 & RT230056 supplied by the fim to Patna
& Pumia warehouse of BMSICL has been found to be  `Not of Standard Quality' as per BMSICL
empanelledQualityTestingLaboratorytestreport.Inlightofthis,ashowcauseNoticeregardingfailed
batch  of Zinc  Sulphate  Dispersible  Tablet  20mg  was  issued  to  the  firm  vide  letter  no.  4332  dated
21.08.2023, but till today no reply has been received. This is the violation of Clause 24(e), 24(I), 24(g)
and 27 8 (3) of the Standard Bidding Document, which read as follows: -

1.   C:)erNse 24(e)-"Tl.e drugs shall be Of standard qualtry thronghout the shelgflife period Of
the item Saaples can be drown fior quality testing periodically throughout the shelif-liife
period. If the sample is declared to be ``NOT OF SI:ANDARI) QJJALITY" or apurious or
aduiterated or misbranded, such batch / balcl.es will be deemed to be rejected goods and
action will be taken as per tender clause''.

2.    Orouse24®-"If the produel / samplef uls in quality test, everyf ailed batcl. shall be taken
back  by  the sxpplier al their own cast and BMSICL shall not be responsible J;or any
damage during this period".

3.   C:+oupe 24®+ "If a sample is found as not Of standard quality by the Tinder Iaviling
Authority, the  distribution Of NSQ batch will  be frozen.  The bidder win be lialle for
appro|>riateactionaspertl.etendercondilionsandalsoforotherlegalactionsunderthe
Drug: & Cosmetics Act & Rules. The Tlender Inviting Authority, al I.is discretion may
te:prnate the Contract and in case Of such lerndnation, the supplier shall be tial>le for
a_ll losses sustained by the I;ender Inviting Authority, which rlay be recovered fro; the
Security Deposit made by the Su|i|Ilier and / or any other money dile or becowing due to
hi_-in_IntheeventOfsuchamountsbeingiusuffi:roieut,thebalancelnyberecoveredfrom
the Supplier as per the provisions Of Low''.

4.    ?+anpe._Z] 8{3)-.. _If 3 batcl.es Of a particular item sapplied by the sapplier is reported to
be  failing  in  ASSAV  content  (above  50%  but  below  prescribed  lindl)  and/or  other
param:ler_s:th?ntheparticularitemOfthefirmshallbeblacklistedforminimumOftwo
years besides f oofeiture Of Security Deposit Of that particular product(s) ".

2. The firm was issued Purchase Order for  1320000 units of Zinc  Sulphate Dispersible Tablet 20mg,
vide Letter No. BMSIC/40025/51-2022/9822 dated 20.02.2024, 750000 Unit of Tramadol Ipl oomg
SR tablet vide Letter No. BMSIC/4002507-2022/6952 dated 09.11.2023 & 600000 Unit ofTramadol
IP I Oomg SR tablet vide Iletter No. BMSIC/40025/97-2022/9783 dated 20.02.2024. The flm did not
supply the ordered quantity within stipulated time of 60 days.

In view of the above, BMSICL issued show cause to the firm vide mail dflted  12.01.2024 and
02.05.2024 for the drug Tramadol IP100mg SR tablet for the above mentioned 2(two) PO and mail
dated 02.05.2024 for the drug Zinc sulphate Dispersible Tablet 20mg for above mentioned  1(one) PO,
but as of today, the fin has not replied to the show cause notice.

Subsequently,  second  show  cause  was  issued  to  the  firm  vide  mail  dated  05.02.2024  and
22.05.2024  for the  drug Tramadol  IP100mg  SR tablet for the  above mentioned  2(two)  P0 and

Bihar Medlcal Servlce8 & Infrastructure Corporallon Limited
2nd & 3rd Floor, Swa§thya Bhawan, Behlnd lGIMS, Shelkhpura,
Adjacent to State Health Socloty, Patna 800014, Bihar.
Phone/Fax : +91 lil 22283287, +91 J}122283289
ww.bmslcl.gov.In

Page 1 of 3



Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Limited

='N8ajed'2!±ee8fi}?19rsfile°ffiE82incsulphateDispersibleTablet2omgforabove
BMSICL
lqoGfieY}$8rarundertaking)

+

but as of today, the firm has not replied to the show cause notice. Till today no supply has been received.

3. The said purchase order was issued on 09. I I.2023  and 20.02.2024 and non supply of this essential
drug  adversely  affect  the  objectives  of BMSICL  i.e.  Free  Drugs  supply  to  every  patients  at  all
Government Health Facilities in the State of Bihar. This is the violation of clause 27(C) of the Standard
Bidding Document.

Clause 27(C) of the Standard Bidding Document States that,  "BZ.ACKLrs7.trvG FOLR NOIV-
suppLy/    I.ART    suppLxroELAyED     suppLyINON-FULFILLMENT    OF    CONTRACT
OBLIGATION: -
Notwllhstandingvartousacttonsandpenaltlesfornon-swpplyand/ordelayedsupplyOfthedTngsand
medicines as stipulaled in tl.e terms and conditions Of the tender, the BMSICL, slrall take action
against the supplleT as fo[lows:

(i)Incase, the sup|]Ller is found to be habitual defaulter Of delayed su|)ply or not supplying the full
quanti¢i in tine, tl.e balance amount Of performance security Of such company sl.all be fiorfeited. No
further su|)ply order shall be given to them and com|)any shall be I)arTed from partici|)ating in any
tender floated by  BMSICL, further  other punitive  action  such  as  blacklisting Of the fron for  a
minimum period Of 2 years f iT.om the date Of intimalton f or blacklisting/debarring.

(ii)Purchase orders, if any, already issued bofore taking any blacklisting aclton or orders given in
past will not be affected in view Of action token as per above guidelines but all stricl quality checks
shall be observed for each supply Of prodllcts.

TI.e blacklisting Of particular product or colxpany/firm will be done without prejudice to other
penalties whicl. may be imposed as |ier the conditions Of Tender documents and also to other actions
which may be initiated under Drugs and Cosmetics Act,1940 or any oil.er low Of Land. BMSICL will
display names Of such blacklisted product(S) and company/flirm on its website f;or general notice.".

4. Thus in light of the provision contained in the tender document, the firm, M/s RIdley Lire Sciences
Pvt. Ltd., situated at Head Office at D-1651, DSIDC, Industrial Complex Narela, New Delhi-110040
is hereby blacklisted for its quoted product Zinc Sulpliate Dispersible Tablet 20mg, vide tender no.-
BMSIC/DRUGS/22-10, for a period of two (02) years from the date of issue of this order apart from
forfeiture   of  security   deposit   of  that   particular   product.   The   unexecuted   purchase   order  No.
BMSIC/40025/5l-2022/4267 dated 20.09.2022 hereby stand cancelled with immediate effect.

5. Again,  in view of the provisions contained  in Standard Bid Document, the non executed Purchase
Order   No.    BMSIC/40025/5l-2022/9822    dated    20.02.2024,   BMSIC/40025/97-2022/6952    dated
09. I I.2023  & BMSIC/40025/97-2022/9783 dated 20.02.2024, vide tender no. BMSICDRUGS/22-10
and  BMSIcmRUGS/2l-12  issued  to  M/s  RIdley  Life  Sciences  Pvi.  Ltd.,  Head  Office  at  D-165l,
DSIDC, Industrial Complex Narela, New Delhi-110040, hereby stand cancelled with immediate effect,
apall from forfeiture of security deposit submitted for Traniadol Iploomg SR tablet & Zinc Sulphate
Dispersible Tablet 20mg.

MemoNo.OrA6LC~hcx"o|13|~2.023`tqlD

Blhar Medical Servloes a Infrastmucture Corporatlon Llmlted
2nd & 3rd Floor, Swa8thya Bhawan, Bohlnd lGIMS, Slielkhpura,
Adjacent to State Health Soc[oty, Patna 800014, BIhar.
Phone/Fax: +91€122283287, +91J5122283289
www.bmslcl,9ov.In Page 2 of 3



eihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Limited

C+No¢ou§#9"REa8ifa°gB8ir8£tor,M/sRidleyLifesciencespvt.Ltd.
action.

Memo"o.Br^tlcI|vycoro|\3H'-TOD:9|lq\O

Copy ,o:

+

Date:-\o| O6\£|

I.    The Additional Chief secretary, Department ofHealth, Govt. of Bihar for kind Information

please.
2.    Executive Director, State Health Society, Bihar for kind Information please.
3.    The CGM (Supply chain), General Manager (Logistics), General Manager (Finance),

BMSICLforinformationandnecessayaction.GM(Logistics)isrequestedtoensure

publicationofthisorderontheofficialwebsiteofBMSICLandNcticeBoardaswell.
4.    MD, All Medical Coxporations and Procurement Agencies all over India for Information and

necessary action please.
5.    CEO, Government e-Marketplace for information and necessary action please.
z:                A   '1,1=__.,    A6.    All Civil Surgeons, Bihar and Superintendents of all Govt. medical

Bihar for information and necessary action.

Blhar Medlcal S®rvlco8 & Infrastructure Corporatlon Llmlt®d
2nd & 3rd Floor, Swastliya Bha`^ran, Belilnd lGIMS, Sh®[khpura,
Adjacent to State Hoalth Socl®ty, Patna 800014, Blhar.
Phone/Fax: +91 $122283287, +91 J5122283289
ww.bmslcl.gov.In Page 3 of 3


